A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT FUNDS THROUGH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE PURPOSE OF PURCHASING SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS (SCBA).

WHEREAS, the Albany City Council at its March 23, 2005, meeting approved by Resolution No. 5102 the Fire Department to apply for a grant through the 2005 U.S. Department of Homeland Security Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program for the purpose of replacing Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA); and

WHEREAS, the Fire Department applied for the grant and has been notified by the U.S. Department of Homeland Security of an award of \$283,320 for the purpose of replacing Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA); and

WHEREAS, conditions of obtaining this grant include a local match of ten percent of the total approved project costs of \$314,800.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the City of Albany accepts the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's grant in the amount of \$283,320 for the purpose of replacing Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus; approves the City of Albany's local match of \$31,480; and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreements and conditions for their acceptance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following resources and requirements shall be applied to the grant:

Resources

Debit

Credit

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

(Budget account numbers to be provided

\$283,400

by the Finance Department at a later date.)

Requirements

(Budget account numbers to be provided by the Finance Department at a later date.)

\$283,400

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 28TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2005.

Mayor

Janes

ATTEST: